

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

vs.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant

Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0176-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2016-052251

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

(filed with the written consent of the parties)

Stewart Salwin, Ariz. Bar No. 027406

stewart@statecraftlaw.com



649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 382-4078

Attorney for National Center for Law and Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case presents an opportunity to establish a framework to analyze the civil rights guarantees of the Arizona Constitution	3
A. Arizona’s Founders anticipated that the Arizona Constitution would provide the sole basis to securing civil liberties against infringement by the State of Arizona.	3
B. Arizona’s Constitution affords greater protections to personal liberty than does the Federal Constitution.	5
i. Free speech.....	5
ii. Religious liberty.....	7
II. This Court should adopt a textual approach to analyzing the Declaration of Rights.....	10
III. A textual approach would not require this Court to overrule existing precedent.....	12
IV. The textual standard Applied to this case requires the application of strict scrutiny to Phoenix City Code § 18–4(B)(2)–(3).	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 244 Ariz. 59, 418 P.3d 426 (Ct. App. 2018).....	14
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352, 284 P.3d 863 (2012).....	5
<i>Estate of Reinen v. N. Arizona Orthopedics, Ltd.</i> , 198 Ariz. 283, 9 P.3d 314 (2000).....	9
<i>Graham v. Tamburri</i> , 240 Ariz. 126, 377 P.3d 323 (2016).....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S. Ct. 554 (1963).....	12
<i>Matter of Appeal In Cochise Cty. Juvenile Action No. 5666-J</i> , 133 Ariz. 157, 650 P.2d 459 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n</i> , 160 Ariz. 350, 773 P.2d 455 (1989).....	5,6,13
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court in & for Maricopa Cty.</i> , 101 Ariz. 257, 418 P.2d 594 (1966).....	13
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Jennings</i> , 107 Ariz. 557, 490 P.2d 563 (1971).....	13
<i>Salib v. City of Mesa</i> , 212 Ariz. 446, 133 P.3d 756 (Ct. App. 2006).....	5
<i>State v. Ault</i> , 150 Ariz. 459, 724 P.2d 545 (1986)	7
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363, 214 P.3d 1004 (2009).....	9
<i>State v. Holle</i> , 240 Ariz. 300, 379 P.3d 197 (2016).....	11
<i>State v. Stummer</i> , 219 Ariz. 137, 194 P.3d 1043 (2008).....	5
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817 (1976).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article II, Section 6 of the Arizona Constitution.....	4, 11, 12, 13
Article II, Section 8 of the Arizona Constitution.....	4
Article XX, Paragraph 1 of the Arizona Constitution.....	4, 11, 12, 13

Secondary Authorities

John D. Leshy, <i>The Arizona Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (1993).....	6, 8, 10
<i>The Records of the Arizona Constitutional Convention of 1910</i> (John S. Goff ed., 1991)	4, 5, 8, 9, 11
